

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
WRIT PETITION NO: 17168 OF 2020

Between:

P.V.S Hari Sankar, S/o. P.V Rama Rao

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Environment, Forest, Science and Technology Department), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman, Board of Governors Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute (EPTRI) -cum- Chief Secretary to State of Telangana, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
3. The Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute, (under X Schedule Organization) Gachibowli, Hyderabad. Rep. by its Director General.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s K. RAMACHANDRA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or Order or Direction preferably in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 3rd Respondent not implead the Petitioner in Annexure I of Recommendation of Pay Revision Implementation Committee for the Payment of Revised Pay to EPTRI Employees dated: 13/03/2020¹³ and issued proceedings No.EPTRI/Admn/Pay Block Revision/2020-21 dated 27/04/2020 placed in Category IV as illegal, arbitrary, and violation of provisions fundamental rights guaranteed under Articles 14, 15, 16 and 21, Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents Nos. 2 and 3 to implement as per Sl. No.3 of Annexure I of "Recommendation of Pay Revision Implementation Committee for the Payment of Revised EPTRI Employees dated 13/03/2020".

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s K. RAMACHANDRA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary (Environment, Forest, Science and Technology Department), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman, Board of Governors Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute (EPTRI) -cum- Chief Secretary to State of Telangana, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
3. The Director General, Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute, (under X Schedule Organization) Gachibowli, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after two weeks.

SD/- .K.SHYLESHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary (Environment, Forest, Science and Technology Department), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman, Board of Governors Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute (EPTRI) -cum- Chief Secretary to State of Telangana, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
3. The Director General, Environment Protection, Training and Research Institute, (under X Schedule Organization) Gachibowli, Hyderabad (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
4. One CC to M/s. K. RAMACHANDRA, Advocate [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
6. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:01/10/2020

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.17168 of 2020

